acquisition price and a budget for improvements, is CDN $8.0 million. The Narrabri facility is currently

operational with capital expansions and improvements planned to commence immediately. The new

company will be owned and operated by AGT’s wholly owned subsidiary, Australia Milling Group PTY Ltd.

22. Explanation of transition to IFRS

As discussed in note 2(a), these are AGT’s second consolidated interim financial statements and notes

thereto, for the three months and six months ended June 30, 2011, that AGT is required to prepare in

accordance with IFRS.

The accounting policies set out in note 3 have been applied in preparing the financial statements for the

quarter ended June 30, 2011, and the comparative information presented in these financial statements for

the year ended December 31, 2010.

In preparing its opening IFRS statement of financial position, AGT has adjusted amounts reported

previously in financial statements prepared in accordance with previous Canadian GAAP. An explanation of

how the transition from previous Canadian GAAP to IFRS has affected AGT’s financial position, financial

performance and cash flows is set out in the following tables, in the notes that accompany the tables and in

note 22 of AGT’s interim financial statements for the three months ended March 31, 2011.

Inc .

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2011

(Stated in Canadian dollars)

38

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at December 31, 2010

Previous Effect of IFRS

Canadian GAAP transition to IFRS

Note

Assets

Current

Cash and equivalents 23,628,472$   -$   23,628,472$

Accounts receivable 134,886,424   -   134,886,424

Inventory 110,782,630   -   110,782,630

Prepaid expenses and deposits 7,239,024   -   7,239,024

Income taxes receivable 3,210,941   3,210,941

Deferred taxes h 287,539   (287,539)   -

Total current assets 280,035,030   (287,539)   279,747,491

Property, plant and equipment a,e,g 169,347,573   (662,140)   168,685,433

Intangible assets 8,845,168   -   8,845,168

Goodwill a 65,469,317   (233,881)   65,235,436

Investment d 1,000,000   250,000   1,250,000

Deferred income taxes h 3,216,444   287,539   3,503,983

Total non-current assets 247,878,502   (358,482)   247,520,020

Total assets 527,913,532$   (646,021)$   527,267,511$

Liabilities

Current

Bank indebtedness 80,335,924$   -$   80,335,924$

Short-term financing 24,925,150   -   24,925,150

Accounts payable and accruals 68,157,031   -   68,157,031

Income taxes payable 1,690,907   -   1,690,907

Current portion of long term debt and finance leases 13,163,084   -   13,163,084

Total current liabilities 188,272,096   -   188,272,096

Long term debt and finance leases 22,892,916   -   22,892,916

Deferrred income taxes h 13,211,918   (199,392)   13,012,526

Total non-current liabilities 36,104,834   (199,392)   35,905,442

Total liabilities 224,376,930$   (199,392)$   224,177,538$

Shareholders equity

Common shares 267,499,165   -   267,499,165

Contributed surplus 383,357   -   383,357

Accumulated comprehensive income b,d (15,419,405)   (683,381)   (16,102,786)

Retained earnings i 51,073,485   236,751   51,310,236

Total shareholders equity 303,536,602   (446,630)   303,089,972

Total liabilities and shareholders equity 527,913,532$   (646,021)$   527,267,511$

December 31, 2010

Inc .

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2011

(Stated in Canadian dollars)

39

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the three months and six months ended June 30, 2010

Previous Effect of IFRS Previous Effect of IFRS

Note Canadian GAAP transition to IFRS Canadian GAAP transition to IFRS

Revenues 149,222,319$   -$   149,222,319$   335,577,966$   -$   335,577,966$

Cost of sales g 138,300,091   (1,418,011)   136,882,080   297,939,167   (4,282,382)   293,656,785
-

Gross profit 10,922,228   1,418,011   12,340,239   37,638,799   4,282,382   41,921,181

Depreciation g 605,026   (605,026)   -   1,299,185   (1,299,185)   -

Foreign exchange loss (gain) 6,603,984   (6,603,984)   -   5,171,351   (5,171,351)   -

Interest and bank charges g 1,132,947   (1,132,947)   -   2,063,035   (2,063,035)   -

Interest on long-term debt g 149,758   (149,758)   -   298,118   (298,118)   -

Amortization of fair value of stock options g 301,353   (301,353)   -   412,220   (412,220)   -

General and administration g 7,427,198   (2,456,428)   4,970,770   14,834,522   (5,215,110)   9,619,412

Marketing, sales and distribution expenses g -   4,843,023   4,843,023   -   9,702,997   9,702,997

Other expenses -   -   -   1,894   -   1,894

Earnings (losss) from operating activities (5,298,038)   7,824,484   2,526,446   13,558,474   9,038,404   22,596,878

Foreign exchange loss -   6,603,984   6,603,984   -   5,171,351   5,171,351

Finance expenses c,f -   1,435,532   1,435,532   -   2,851,493   2,851,493

Earnings (loss) from operations before income tax (5,298,038)   (215,032)   (5,513,070)   13,558,474   1,015,560   14,574,034

Current income tax (recovery) (84,596)   -   (84,596)   4,520,504   -   4,520,504

Deferred income tax (recovery) f (1,046,466)   (53,901)   (1,100,367)   (3,563,150)   260,100   (3,303,050)

Net earnings (loss) (4,166,976)   (161,131)   (4,328,107)   12,601,120   755,460   13,356,580

Other comprehensive income (loss) (356,940)   -   (356,940)   (1,403,858)   -   (1,403,858)

Comprehensive income (loss) (4,523,916)$   (161,131)$   (4,685,047)$   11,197,262$   755,460$   11,952,722$

3 Months Ended 6 Months Ended

Inc .

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2011

(Stated in Canadian dollars)

40

Explanation of material adjustments to the cash flow statement for 2010

As a result of IFRS adjustments to property, plant and equipment with respect to directly attributable costs

and componentization of assets the following adjustments have been made to the statement of cash flows.

 June 30, 2010

 3 Months 6 Months

IAS 16 - Property, plant and Equipment

 Increase to additions $99,116 $95,165